r -1
NANPA,

Number: PL-596

Date: June 17, 2022

Subject: NPA 235 and 573 All-Services Overlay (Missouri)
Related Previous Planning Letters: IL 95/08-015

General Description

On May 1, 2022, the Missouri Public Service Commission (Commission), in File No. TO-2022-
0250, approved an all-services distributed overlay over the 573 NPA. The 573 NPA covers most
of the eastern half of Missouri and includes the state capital of Jefferson City. It serves
communities including, but not limited to, Columbia, Jefferson City, Cape Girardeau, Rolla,
Hannibal, Poplar Bluff, Sikeston, Farmington, Fort Leonard Wood and many other smaller
communities. The new 235 NPA will serve the same geographic area currently served by the
existing 573 NPA. Additionally, Central Office (CO) codes in the 235 NPA will be available for
assignment only when all assignable CO codes in the 573 NPA have been assigned.

Implementation of Relief Plan
Implementation of the 573/235 NPA overlay is as follows:

Time Date

Network preparation and customer
education begins

Start of permissive 10-digit dialing | 12:01 AM CT August 26, 2023

End of permissive dialing and start
of mandatory 10-digit dialing

NA February 24, 2023

12:01 AM CT February 24, 2024

Earliest new 235 central office

code activation date* - March 24, 2024

Earliest date central office codes in
the new 235 NPA may be ordered - January 18, 2024
through NANPA**

*In service Date of the New 235 NPA Overlay

** CO codes in the 235 NPA are available only when all assignable CO codes in the 573 NPA are
assigned.

Central Office Code Listings and NPA Maps

A rate center map of the 573/235 NPA overlay is attached. Since CO Code information may
change over time, please consult the NANPA website at www.nanpa.com, iconectiv’s LERG
Routing Guide or the NPA NXX Activity Guide for updated information. Information in the
LERG Routing Guide and NPA NXX Activity Guide is available by license contract from
Telecom Routing Administration, at 732-699-6700.




Dialing Plan

Coincident with the introduction of mandatory 10-digit local dialing on February 24, 2024, the

dialing plan for the 573 and 235 NPAs will be as follows:

Credit card, collect,
third party

Type of call Call terminating in Dialing plan
Local call Home NPA (HNPA) or 10-digits (NPA-NXX-XXXX) *
Foreign NPA (FNPA)
Toll call HNPA or FNPA 1 + 10-digits (1 + NPA-NXX-XXXX)
Operator Services HNPA or FNPA 0 + 10-digits (0 + NPA-NXX-XXXX)

* 1+10 permissive dialing at service provider’s discretion

Network Testing

All international and domestic carriers should ensure that the new 235 NPA has been activated
throughout their networks prior to March 24, 2024. The test number to verify the routing to the
235 NPA will be in service beginning December 24, 2023, through April 24, 2024. The test
number to verify the routing to the 235 NPA is: 235-235-1235. A recorded announcement will
indicate the test call has been successfully completed.

General Information

The information in this planning letter reflects detailed information about NPA relief activities.
The information has been derived from commission orders and from industry implementation
decisions. The implementation of the plan described in this letter is the responsibility of individual
service providers, and NANPA does not guarantee that the activities and plans will occur exactly

as described herein.

Contact Information

General questions regarding the relief of the 573 NPA should be directed to Cecilia McCabe —
NANPA, on 925-420-0130. Questions of a technical nature should be directed to the NPA
coordinator of the appropriate service provider.

Attached is a list of service provider and contact information that is provided to assist in the
implementation of the relief plan described herein. Because this information is subject to change,
NANPA cannot guarantee the completeness or the accuracy of the attached list.




SERVICE PROVIDER CONTACTS:

Brad Port Airespring 818-738-1894 brad.port@airespring.com
Norman Lee American Messaging Services 972-353-1835 norman.lee@americanmessaging.net
Sharon Poer AT&T — Local / AT&T Corp. / 256-744-7105

SouthWestern Bell sharon.poer@att.com
Brian Austin Aurora Communigati9ns / Wisper 618-206-4190 x . o
Communications 1062 baustin@wisperisp.com
Amanda Merritt Bandwidth.com 919-364-8807 codeadmin@bandwidth.com
Rebecca Snell Big River Telephone Company 573-388-3734 rsnell@bigrivercom.com
Jeffrey Herman Boost Mobile 913-488-9161 jeffrey.herman@dish.com
Lisa Winberry BPS Telephone Company 573-293-2277 winberry@bpstelephone.com
Phoau Xiong Brightlink Communications 888-871-4575 Inp@brightlink.com
Dana Crandall Cellco Partnership DBA Verizon | ¢g7 631 3667 o
Wireless dana.crandall@verizonwireless.com
Rita Schmitz CenturyLink (Lumen) / CenturyTel /| - £ 796 5600

Embarq / Spectra Communications

rita.schmitz@lumen.com

Dale Holcombe

CenturyLink (Lumen) / CenturyTel /
Embarq / Spectra Communications

984-237-1301

dale.g.holcombe@lumen.com

Chariton Valley Cellular (Bellcore

Stephanie McNeil Assigned) / Chariton Valley 660-395-9620
Communications smcneil@charitonvalley.com
Chariton Valley Cellular (Bellcore
Kelsey Best Assigned) / Chariton Valley 660-395-9643
Communications kbest@charitonvalley.com
Matthew Nolan Charter Fiberlink 813-705-6824 matthew.nolan@charter.com
Kathy Troughton Charter Fiberlink 314-394-9856 kathy.troughton@charter.com
Margaret Reynolds Commio 984-203-8838 Meghan@commio.com
Sam Shiffman Commio 737-867-5001 sam(@gocommio.com
Deborah Anstead CSC Wireless 516-803-6232 deborah.anstead@alticeUSA.com
Dee McCormack Ellington Tel. Co. 573-663-2203 dmccormack@mcmo.net
Thomas Heady Ellington Tel. Co. 573-663-2203 tcheady@mcmo.net
Jonathan Hurst Farber Tel. Co. 573-835-4011 jonathan@missouricom.co
Wendy Ottman Farber Tel. Co. 573-835-4051 wendy@missouricom.co
Rachel Steinkiste Fidelity Cablevision / Fidelity 573-468-1025 rachel.steinkiste@fidelitycommunications
Telephone .com
Jason Bell Fidelity Cablevision / Fidelity 573-468-1043 Jason.Bell@fidelitycommunications.com
Telephone
Michael Crown Fractel 321-499-1001 | mike@fractel.net and pooling@fractel.net




Debra Wymore Intrado Communications 469-727-1636 dlwymore@intrado.com
Douglas Osborne IP Horizon 570-709-5525 dosborne@jiphorizon.com
Marla McCowan Kingdom Tel. Co. 573-386-2241 mmccowan@kingdomtelco.com

Rita Schmitz Level 3 Communications 608-796-5600 rita.schmitz@lumen.com

Dale Holcombe Level 3 Communications 984-237-1301 dale.g.holcombe@lumen.com

Douglas Osborne Local Access 570-709-5525 dosborne@localaccessllc.com
Kim Gibbons Mark Twain Communications / Mark 660-423-5211

Twain Rural Tel. Co.

kgibbons@marktwain.coop

Mari Grzechowski MCC Telephony of Missouri 845-443-2633 mgrzechowski@mediacomcc.com
Christopher Welch MCC Telephony of Missouri 845-443-2625 cwelchl @mediacomcc.com
Laura Dalton MCIMetro / Verizon 914-821-9686 laura.r.dalton@verizon.com
Chanda Brown MCIMetro / Verizon 908-559-2339 chanda.brown@verizon.com

Chawn Thompson

McLeod USA Telecommunication

256-572-4260

Services chawn.thompson@windstream.com
Ed Webber McLeod USA Telecommunication 585-340-2854

Services edward.webber@windstream.com
Scott Terry McLeod USA Telecommunication 501-748-5397

Services scott.a.terry@windstream.com
Sharon Poer New Cingular Wireless PCS 256-744-7105 sharon.poer@att.com

Jonathan Hurst New Florence Tel. Co./ New London 5§73-835-4011 ' . '
Tel. Co jonathan@missouricom.co

Wendy Ottman

New Florence Tel. Co. / New London

573-835-4051

Tel. Co wendy@missouricom.co
Joani O"Neill omey! Omllfaydisal;;fgum /Sineh/ 406-496-6522 joani.oneill@sinch.com
e onoy! Omllsgziisal:;;:gum /Sineh/ 919-823-2222 rob.brezina@sinch.com
Bryan Bethea Onvoy! Om{{,::iisalr);;(t)mm /Sinch/ 312-380-4349 bryan.bethea@sinch.com
Jami Perez Peerless Network of Missouri 312-766-1524 jperez@peerlessnetwork.com
Kari Sexton Skye Telecom DBA Skyetel 360-226-0575 kari@skyetel.com
Scott Stratman Socket Telecom 573-777-1991 noc@socket.net
Kevin Ancell Steel Ville Tel. Exch. 573-775-4901 kevin.ancell@goste.net
Alex Penichet Stratus Networks 239-470-5595 Inp@stratusnet.com
Sharon Poer Teleport Communications America 256-744-7105 sharon.poer@att.com
Fernando de Moura Telnyx 888-980-9750 fernandom@telnyx.com
Prakhar Mishra Telnyx 312-945-7420 prakhar@telnyx.com
Tessa Whiteside Telnyx 312-270-8238 tessa@telnyx.com
Nick Olsen Terra Nova Telecom 321-428-8880 nick@tntelecom.net




Karen Riepenkroger

T-Mobile / Sprint Spectrum / Metro

913-315-8546

PCS karen.s.riepenkroger@t-mobile.com
T-Mobile / Sprint Spectrum / Metro
Shaunna Forshee PCS 913-315-9108 shaunna.l.forshee@T-Mobile.com

Glenn Dalgliesh Ton80 Communications 443-912-1000 glenn@ton80com.com
Bret Mingo Ton80 Communications 202-437-5219 bret@coretel.net
Allyson Blevins Twilio 314-789-0272 ablevins@twilio.com
Brian Frase United States Cellular 773-399-4249 brian.frase@uscellular.com
Melissa Schwickerath United States Cellular 773-399-4118 melissa.schwickerath@uscellular.com
Michael Ortega Vonage America 703-304-8288 michael.ortega@vonage.com
Scott Terry Windstream / Windstream Nuvox 501-748-5397 scott.a.terry@windstream.com
Ed Webber Windstream / Windstream Nuvox 585-340-2854 edward.webber@windstream.com
Bob Salvo YMAX Communications Corp 908-806-2784 bob.salvo@ymaxcorp.com
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